

To be argued by
ELIZABETH FELBER
(15 Minutes)

New York Supreme Court

APPELLATE DIVISION -- SECOND DEPARTMENT

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK,

Respondent,

- against -

Kings County
Ind. No. 1925/04
A.D. # 2020-02023

JAMES DAVIS,

Defendant-Appellant.

BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLANT

JANET SABEL
Attorney for Defendant-
Appellant
199 Water Street.
New York, N.Y. 10038
(917) 922-7075
sepstein@legal-aid.org

ELIZABETH FELBER
SUSAN EPSTEIN
HANNAH GLADSTEIN
URSULA BENTELE
Of Counsel
September, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	2
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	7
<u>The Indictment</u>	7
<u>The Police Investigation</u>	7
<u>The First Trial</u>	9
<u>Kaneen Johnson’s Alibi Testimony</u>	9
<u>The Second Trial</u>	10
<u>The Post-Conviction Investigation</u>	13
<u>The Evidentiary Hearing</u>	13
<u>Testimony Presented at the Hearing</u>	14
<u>The Fight at the Masonic Temple Hall</u>	21
<u>James’s Arrest and Interview at the Precinct</u>	25
<u>James Davis Did Not Have Braids at the Time of this Shooting</u>	28
<u>Tina Black Junior’s False Tip</u>	29
<u>Investigation of Machicote</u>	31
<u>Motion to Reopen the 440 Hearing</u>	33
<u>The Hearing Court’s Decision</u>	35
<u>Actual Innocence</u>	35
<u>Ineffective Assistance of Trial Counsel</u>	39
<u>The <i>Brady</i> Violation</u>	40

ARGUMENT 41

POINT I

WHERE THE DEFENSE CALLED EIGHT CREDIBLE WITNESSES TO ESTABLISH THAT DAVIS WAS NOT PRESENT AT THE TIME DECEDENT WAS KILLED, THAT DAVIS DID NOT FIT THE DESCRIPTION OF THE SHOOTER, AND THAT THE INFORMATION THAT CAUSED THE POLICE TO FOCUS ON DAVIS WAS A LIE, THE DEFENSE PROVED DAVIS’S INNOCENCE BY CLEAR AND CONVINCING EVIDENCE. U.S. CONST. AMENDS. V, VIII, XIV; N.Y. CONST., ART. 1 §§ 5, 6; C.P.L. § 440.10(1)(H); PEOPLE v. HAMILTON, 115 A.D.3D 12 (2D DEPT. 2014)..... 41

POINT II

TRIAL COUNSEL’S FAILURE, WITHOUT ANY CONCEIVABLE STRATEGIC BASIS, TO INVESTIGATE AND INTERVIEW NUMEROUS ALIBI WITNESSES, TO SCRUTINIZE THE PROSECUTION’S CASE, OR TO SECURE THE PRESENCE OF THE ALIBI WITNESS WHO HAD TESTIFIED AT THE FIRST TRIAL, CONSTITUTED INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL. U.S. CONST. AMENDS. VI, XIV; N.Y. CONST., ART. 1 § 6..... 55

POINT III

THE COURT’S SUMMARY DENIAL OF THE MOTION TO REOPEN THE 440 HEARING BASED ON NEWLY DISCOVERED EVIDENCE AND FAILURE TO DISCLOSE BRADY MATERIAL WAS REVERSIBLE ERROR. U.S. CONST., AMEND. V, VIII, XIV; N.Y. CONST., ART. I, §§ 5, 6; C.P.L. § 440.10(1)(B), (C), (F), (G), (H).. 64

CONCLUSION 84

PRINTING SPECIFICATIONS STATEMENT 85

ADDENDUM

STATEMENT PURSUANT TO RULE 5531..... A-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<u>Andrus v. Texas</u> , ___ S. Ct. ___, 2020 WL 3146872 (2020)	59
<u>Brady v. Maryland</u> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	65, 78
<u>Kyles v. Whitley</u> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995)	79, 82, 83
<u>Schlup v. Delo</u> , 513 U.S. 298 (1995).....	44
<u>Strickland v. Washington</u> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	59, 61
<u>United States v. McKee</u> , 167 F.3d 103 (2d Cir. 1999).....	60
<u>Wearry v. Cain</u> , 136 S. Ct. 1002 (2006)	82, 83
<u>Wiggins v. Smith</u> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003).....	56, 59
<u>Youngblood v. West Virginia</u> , 547 U.S. 867 (2006).....	79

State Cases

<u>People v. Bennett</u> , 29 N.Y.2d 462 (1972).....	56
<u>People v. Bermudez</u> , 25 Misc.3d 1226 (N.Y. Cty Ct. 2009).....	44, 45
<u>People v. Borcyk</u> , ___ A.D.3d ___, 2020 WL 3160982 (4 th Dept. 2020) ...	57, 62
<u>People v. Fogle</u> , 10 A.D.3d 618 (2d Dept. 2004)	56
<u>People v. Green</u> , 37 A.D.3d 615 (2d Dept. 2007)	59
<u>People v. Gruden</u> , 42 N.Y.2d 214 (1977)	70, 72
<u>People v. Hamilton</u> , 115 A.D.3d 12 (2d Dept. 2014)	41, 42, 44, 45
<u>People v. Hargrove</u> , 162 A.D.3d 25 (2d Dept. 2018)	66, 67
<u>People v. Hughes</u> , 181 A.D.2d 912 (2d Dept. 1992).....	69

<u>People v. Jones</u> , 24 N.Y.3d 623 (2014)	66, 69, 70
<u>People v. Jones</u> , 95 N.Y.2d 721 (2001)	73
<u>People v. Mendoza</u> , 82 N.Y.2d 415 (1993)	70, 73
<u>People v. Novoa</u> , 70 N.Y.2d 490 (1987)	79
<u>People v. Rivera</u> , 71 N.Y.2d 705 (1988)	60
<u>People v. Santorelli</u> , 95 N.Y.2d 412 (2000).....	79
<u>People v. Steadman</u> , 82 N.Y.2d 1 (1993)	82
<u>People v. Tankleff</u> , 49 A.D.3d 160 (2d Dept. 2007)	44, 51, 67
<u>People v. Ulett</u> , 33 N.Y.3d 512 (2019)	78, 82, 83
<u>People v. Vilardi</u> , 76 N.Y.2d 67 (1990).....	78, 82
<u>People v. Wheeler-Whichard</u> , 25 Misc.3d 690 (N.Y. Cty Ct. 2009).....	45

Constitutions

N.Y. Const., Art. I, § 5	41, 42, 64
N.Y. Const., Art. I, § 6	41, 42, 55, 64
U.S. Const., Amend. V	41, 42, 64
U.S. Const., Amend. VI	55, 57
U.S. Const., Amend. VIII	41, 42, 64
U.S. Const., Amend. XIV	41, 42, 55, 57, 64

Statutes

C.P.L. § 440.10(1)(b)	41, 64
C.P.L. § 440.10(1)(c)	41, 64

C.P.L. § 440.10(1)(f).....	41, 64
C.P.L. § 440.10(1)(h).....	41, 64
C.P.L. § 440.10(1)(g).....	64
C.P.L. § 440.30(5).....	66
N.Y. County Law Art. 18b, § 722.....	57

Other Authorities and Treatises

ABA <u>Criminal Justice Standards for the Defense Function</u> , Standard 4-4.1, Duty to Investigate and Engage Investigators	57, 60
New York State Office of Indigent Legal Services, <u>Standards for Establishing and Administering Assigned Counsel Programs</u> , §8.5, 8.5a ...	57
New York State Office of Indigent Legal Services, <u>Standards for Establishing and Administering Assigned Counsel Programs</u> , §9.2.k	58
